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Market commentary:  The VN-INDEX hit 6-week high 

as BID and CTG lent strong support   

 
The VN-INDEX rose 0.9% to its six-week high at close, extending 

gains to the second consecutive session with support from 

Financials large caps including BID and CTG. Vietnam’s main stock 

index opened bullishly as investors increased appetite for banking large 

caps, especially BID and CTG. Specifically, BID jumped 3.3% to 

VND51,300 and alone added 1.9pts to the index’s gain, following by CTG 

(+4.9%) and VCB (+0.9%). The upward momentum further escalated in 

the afternoon session as blue chips from Real Estate and Consumer 

Staples sectors joined the rally, led by SAB (+2.9%) and VHM (+1.4%). 

On another note, some blue chips faced strong selling pressure and 

suffered losses, including PLX (-0.9%), MSN (-0.9%) and ROS (-6.9%). 

However, these laggards were far surpassed by the bullish large caps. 

The VN-INDEX thus gained 8.4pts (+0.9%) to land at 968.5pts, the highest 

level since 29 Nov, 2019 when it hit 970.8pts, and the HNX-INDEX also 

ended up at 102.2pts (+1.0%). 

 

Financials (+2.1%), Consumer Staples (+0.8%) and Utilities (+0.6%) 

rose while Energy (-0.9%), Health Care (-0.6%) and IT (-0.1%) 

dropped. Top index movers included BID (+3.3%), SAB (+2.9%), CTG 

(+4.9%), VHM (+1.4%) and VCB (+0.9%). Top index laggards consisted 

of PLX (-0.9%), MSN (-0.9%), ROS (-6.9%), PGD (-6.9%) and BHN (-

1.3%). Top three major put-through transactions were NTC with 0.9m 

shares (VND144.9bn), TBD with 2.0m shares (VND116.4bn) and AMV 

with 2.3m shares (VND55.5bn). 

 

Foreigners net bought on HOSE to the amount of VND1,072.8bn, 

while net sold on HNX to the amount of VND1.8bn. They mainly bought 

PGD (VND1,020.8bn), VHM (VND141.5bn) and VNM (VND96.2bn); and 

mainly sold VHM (VND132.2bn), VCB (VND89.2bn) and VNM 

(VND74.7bn). 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 968.5 102.2

1 Day change (%) 0.87 0.96

Volume (mn shs) 222.2 36.6

Value (US$mn) 215.6 17.2

Gainers 143 55

Losers 147 75

Unchanged 89 234

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,551 -0.2

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 59 -0.4

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 65 -0.3

USDVND 23,175 0.0

EURVND 25,736 0.0

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/BMarket cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 3.2        0.5% 15.5        3.7      China 4,163             0.0% 14.8               1.9       4,835       

Consumer Staples 15.5      0.8% 23.8        6.1      India 12,265           0.4% 26.7               3.0       1,270       

Energy 2.6        -0.9% 15.1        2.7      Indonesia 6,279             0.1% 19.7               2.1       527          

Financials 29.7      2.1% 17.4        2.7      Singapore 3,257             0.3% 12.3               1.1       422          

Health Care 0.9        -0.6% 24.4        2.7      Malaysia 1,589             -0.4% 18.3               1.6       252          

Industrials 8.4        0.0% 15.8        3.0      Philippines 7,777             -0.3% 16.9               2.0       192          

IT 1.3        -0.1% 12.9        2.7      Taiwan 12,025           0.5% 19.4               1.8       1,202       

Materials 3.5        0.4% 13.3        1.3      Thailand 1,575             -0.3% 18.9               1.7       552          

Real Estate 26.7      0.5% 41.9        4.4      

Utilities 7.9        0.6% 15.8        3.3      Vietnam 969               0.9% 15.9              2.3      142          

10-JanSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil set for first weekly loss since November on receding risk. Oil headed for its first weekly loss 

since November as fears over a U.S.-Iranian war receded, easing concern of a potential supply 

disruption in the Middle East. Futures fell 0.3% in New York and are down almost 6% so far this 

week. The U.S. House of Representatives voted Thursday to limit President Donald Trump’s 

authority to strike Iran, while America received indications that the Islamic Republic has asked militias 

in the Middle East not to carry out attacks against U.S. interests, Vice President Mike Pence said in 

comments to Fox News. (Bloomberg) 

World Bank maintains Vietnam’s GDP growth forecast at 6.5% in 2020. The World Bank has 

maintained Vietnam’s GDP growth forecast at 6.5% in 2020, unchanged from its previous prediction 

last June, according to the bank’s latest report tilted “2020 Global Economic Prospect.” In 2020, the 

country’s domestic demand is set to benefit from generally supportive financial conditions amid low 

inflation and robust capital flows. World Bank’s forecast is in line with that of HSBC as it expected 

the economy to expand 6.6% year-on-year, putting Vietnam among fastest growing economies in 

East Asia and Pacific. HSBC stated as FDI inflows continues to add production capacity, Vietnam’s 

manufacturing sector is likely to remain robust. On November 11, the National Assembly approved 

Vietnam’s socio-economic development plan for 2020, including the GDP growth target of 6.8%. 

Vietnam’s GDP growth in 2019 achieved an impressive pace of 7.02%, far exceeding the target set 

by the National Assembly at 6.6-6.8%. This marked the second consecutive year that Vietnam’s 

economy expands over 7%, following a 10-year high GDP growth of 7.08% in 2018. According to the 

World Bank’s report, global economic growth is forecast to edge up to 2.5% in 2020 as investment 

and trade gradually recover from last year’s significant weakness but downward risks persist. Growth 

among advanced economies as a group is anticipated to slip to 1.4% in 2020 in part due to continued 

softness in manufacturing. Growth in emerging market and developing economies is expected to 

accelerate this year to 4.1%. This rebound is not broad-based; instead, it assumes improved 

performance of a small group of large economies, some of which are emerging from a period of 

substantial weakness. About a third of emerging market and developing economies are projected to 

decelerate this year due to weaker-than-expected exports and investment. In the East Asia and 

Pacific, regional growth is projected to ease to 5.7% in 2020, reflecting a further moderate slowdown 

in China to 5.9% this year amid continued domestic and external headwinds, including the lingering 

impact of trade tensions. (Vietnamnet.vn) 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

Vietnam Rubber Group - JSC (GVR VN HOSE) – 2020 targets: GVR has targeted revenue this 

year to reach VND29,933bn (+0.4% yoy) and a pre-tax profit of VND5,785bn (+12.7% yoy), the group 

said in a report. GVR has won permission to list 4bn shares on the Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange and 

will become the second-largest company in terms of registered capital after BIDV. (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued>   
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 
Ticker 

Close price 
Adjusted target 

price 
Dividend yield Potential return Rating Latest report 

PC1 17,700 24,500 0.0% 38.4% ADD Link  

LPB 7,700 10,000 0.0% 29.9% ADD Link  

NLG 26,300 39,600 1.9% 52.5% ADD Link  

ACV 72,900 105,000 0.0% 44.0% ADD Link  

DPM 12,750 15,800 7.6% 31.5% ADD Link  

QNS 26,900 44,300 1.9% 66.6% ADD Link  

LTG 20,700 27,300 7.7% 39.6% ADD Link  

VCB 89,500 92,200 0.9% 3.9% HOLD Link  

MBB 21,400 34,300 2.8% 63.1% ADD Link  

VPB 21,050 21,200 0.0% 0.7% HOLD Link  

TCM 21,200 28,200 2.5% 35.5% ADD Link  

HPG 24,200 29,700 0.0% 22.7% ADD 
 

Link 

PVT 15,650 21,000 6.7% 40.9% ADD Link  

STK 16,950 22,400 8.9% 41.0% ADD Link  

AAA 12,100 25,300 16.8% 125.9% ADD Link  

PNJ 88,500 88,000 2.6% 2.0% HOLD 
 

Link 

KDH 25,600 28,300 2.0% 12.5% HOLD Link  

DCM 5,980 8,900 15.0% 63.9% ADD Link  

VTP 115,000 111,000 1.3% -2.2% HOLD Link  

ACB 22,700 30,400 4.4% 38.3% ADD Link  

GAS 95,900 105,700 6.0% 16.2% HOLD Link  

PVS 18,400 24,100 3.8% 34.8% ADD Link  

PVD 15,150 19,600 0.0% 29.4% ADD Link  

MSH 44,350 66,600 8.3% 58.4% ADD Link  

MWG 115,100 170,600 1.3% 49.5% ADD Link  

POW 11,100 18,334 0.0% 65.2% ADD Link  

TCB 23,150 27,400 0.0% 18.4% ADD Link  

PPC 25,550 27,879 9.8% 18.9% ADD Link  

VIB 17,000 21,200 2.9% 27.6% ADD Link  

KBC 15,400 17,500 6.5% 20.1% ADD Link  

VNM 118,900 155,600 3.8% 34.7% ADD Link  

VHM  84,500 104,300 1.2% 24.6% ADD Link  

VJC 146,200 142,200 2.1% -0.7% HOLD Link  

VHC 40,700 93,900 9.9% 140.6% ADD Link  

VRE 33,950 43,900 0.0% 29.3% ADD Link  

GMD 22,000 29,500 6.6% 40.7% ADD Link 

DBC 23,050 30,700 2.2% 35.4% ADD Link 

FPT 57,500 74,000 3.5% 32.2% ADD Link 

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NTJkYzA4MzY1NzVjNDgzMDk0NzQxNWIzODljOWI1MzI=/52dc0836575c4830947415b389c9b532-PC1_Update_20190830.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/ODE1Nw==
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/Zjg5YzI3MjcyZGU0NDRjNTg4YmE1NjYzZmZhNWMwY2E=/f89c27272de444c588ba5663ffa5c0ca-LPB_Update_20190814.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzA4Mg==
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FODc0YTQ3MDdhNTNmNDRiZGJhYjdlM2E1N2MyZGQ5MzA%3D%2F874a4707a53f44bdbab7e3a57c2dd930-NLG_Earningsflash_20191024.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTA4ODA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C73d2373e73864e72462b08d758491a5e%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=RUhwQPyjMHdWpPoonYva6uN24wqjjdSObRn12VQyJcU%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2019_20190124_.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FYmNhNmE0OTg2ZTU3NDQ1MjkwZGE0NmVjNDkzMmE4YzI%3D%2Fbca6a4986e57445290da46ec4932a8c2-DPM_Update_20191031.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTEzNDk%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cb76aa2976f354973c0f308d75dc1ec4c%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=PVp3FQv4HEiS5tzYcL%2F4Z6fOApb7H0l3A0wcRep4llw%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FMGY4YjgzZThiNmFiNDEzOGIyMDlkOWI1MjQxMjhhMzE%3D%2F0f8b83e8b6ab4138b209d9b524128a31-VCB_Update_20191218.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM0MTU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C384a83efeaec4a5f19de08d783873af7%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=FAn0w9V4jWSlETlvaQWI3AuF%2BbsFjAW36GpZSdd1q5U%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FNTFjOTNiZTJlNDdjNGE3OTgyOTdmMTUxZjhhMGMzYzg%3D%2F51c93be2e47c4a798297f151f8a0c3c8-MBB_Update_20191205.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTI5MjA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cb25302f2bf684ec69bce08d7796b8a9c%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=bJVgiYpDrDcC%2FTmdtRcGaBRLZjLE9RmYolRM7mXQydA%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ZGI0ZDhlMDAxNmRjOTE4NzhmNDc1MzY%3D%2FYTU3MGEzZmY4MGMzNDdmMTlmOGMxMzkyY2VmMDNkMGM%3D%2Fa570a3ff80c347f19f8c1392cef03d0c-VPB_Update_20191230.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM5OTA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C5ae4cf82f2f6451d10d408d78d198084%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=%2FidstlvEedKNkUOdmV14OnlpJigigjtKM6VTus%2F6At0%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/Y2E4YzRhZTQ1Yzk0NDM5YjkwNmIxYmIzNDYxOGRhYmI=/ca8c4ae45c94439b906b1bb34618dabb-HPG_Update_20191226.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTM4Mzg=
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FNGQ2N2IyMjY1MjZlNDc1Zjg4M2QxYzNhMzI4ZmJhNDU%3D%2F4d67b226526e475f883d1c3a328fba45-PVT_Update_20191227.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM4OTU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cf2962df467974a8526ef08d78abe9b66%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=RcjnV7%2FSRX9Hwmv7VXbrl8BruQI1gYJv%2FU8vB%2FwtV6E%3D&reserved=0
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/AAA_Initiation_15062018.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FM2UzNDFhOWM1NDQ2NGFlNjg2ODI4YmE3YzI2OWJhMmE%3D%2F3e341a9c54464ae686828ba7c269ba2a-PNJ_EarningsUpdate_20191023.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTA4MjA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C9e445a39a8414b6913ce08d757aa97c1%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=OZHFoc8egXnAFiY8CaQL3c2o8ME8qV6Jr7RgF45NTSY%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ZGI0ZDhlMDAxNmRjOTE4NzhmNDc1MzY%3D%2FYjk2YWVmZGM4N2JiNDBhZmJmNGExYjVhMzMxNzlhNTk%3D%2Fb96aefdc87bb40afbf4a1b5a33179a59-KDH_Update_20191219.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM1NDU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Ccd2b342a5a1e433f4ab508d7847242dc%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=kvYWijfKFvpJzrUGGrQATNqoVpovoVImhOs18vjhDnM%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2019_20190124_.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/ACB_EarningsFlash_20190729.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/YTExZjFkMTBkOGVlNDc0OGIwYzMyODg5YTBlZjRkNWM=/a11f1d10d8ee4748b0c32889a0ef4d5c-GAS_Flashnote_20191224.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTM2NzM=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PVS_Update_20191118.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PVD_Update_20190820.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/M2I0OGFlOTQ2ZjYyNGRjMGI1N2E1NDcxYzRjMWE0OWY=/3b48ae946f624dc0b57a5471c4c1a49f-MSH_Update_20190816.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzI1NQ==
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FYzA4YTZjZWMyNWU2NDVhZWI0ZDQwZWQ1Mjg4Yzk2MjU%3D%2Fc08a6cec25e645aeb4d40ed5288c9625-MWG_EarningsFlash_20191104.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE1NjE%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cc252924323d54a57ba1308d7610b5bab%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=r7V0mvRCl3igdF3wggNsm7bLBP4zTSclIi9kdKNfcpc%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FMzM3ODdiNWI3YjgwNGQ0MThkYTZhOGY2NjlhMjVkYTI%3D%2F33787b5b7b804d418da6a8f669a25da2-POW_EarningsFlash_20191104.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE1NjI%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cd38827ea67f34af2480d08d761197344%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=OexxrQaxGp%2FvUuK56CT%2BcBYiPushj28IsmmRWMtAwv8%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCB_Update_20190802.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/YTc1MGUwNTg0MTE2NGE0ODhiZDQ5MTQzNDczY2M1N2M=/a750e05841164a488bd49143473cc57c-PPC_Reinitiation_20190815.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzE4MA==
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/ZjVmNTIzMDVhOWU4NGEzMmE0MjIyMDkzMDVkMjJhN2Q=/f5f52305a9e84a32a422209305d22a7d-VIB_Update_20190904.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/ODI5NA==
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ%3D%2FMWE4YTA1ZTkwYzJhNGVlMTgzNDRkYWUyZjgzYTkwNGY%3D%2F1a8a05e90c2a4ee18344dae2f83a904f-KBC_EarningsFlash_20191106.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE4MTU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C262a5f79ba714acc0dd908d763257426%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=gKOmRWCzNKMfWoimh%2FxzyuyHwmhDfeK8GvWKPhmX8Os%3D&reserved=0
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https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ%3D%2FM2VmY2Q0Njc0MTE1NDRjYWExMzFlYWZkYzk5MTNhNjY%3D%2F3efcd467411544caa131eafdc9913a66-VHC_Initiation_%252020191014.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTA0MTM%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C70b3b32ffce44dc1088d08d75077ed9e%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=ptjHfWA2W9hSGZYkSpoDwl6s79cXFvIpQ52zwzG7F2w%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FMmIzYmM4Njg3MWI5NDAyMGFiNmU4ZTgxNmEzNTgyOGE%3D%2F2b3bc86871b94020ab6e8e816a35828a-VRE_Initiation_20191016.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTA2MDg%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C507774de460749fa8eb608d7522dc98a%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=X%2BZOTgs%2FFQgGwrP%2BtwzHl2tGv7oRhG7xIqqFprxQg9Q%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FNzdkOGI4OTNmMmEyNDdkOWE1NWExNDE0ZDc4NzAxMjU%3D%2F77d8b893f2a247d9a55a1414d7870125-GMD_Initiation_20191205.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTI4ODU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C8111771f60ba44d6d88908d7792cc413%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=janL617A7niKiClwqLipEM3WYaskRZl5n5qab2HHdF0%3D&reserved=0
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VPS 11,600    750 6.91 10 0.005 DPS 300          100 50.00 9,500 0.003

NAV 16,250    1,050 6.91 10 0.002 KVC 1,100      100 10.00 296,700 0.005

AGF 4,500      290 6.89 44,910 0.002 API 11,300    1,000 9.71 100 0.013

GAB 22,650    1,450 6.84 147,420 0.006 PSC 16,300    1,400 9.40 100 0.003

DIC 2,210      140 6.76 595,110 0.001 HTP 11,800    1,000 9.26 100 0.000

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

TNC 16,650    -1,250 -6.98 10 -0.007 NHP 400          -100 -20.00 15,400 -0.002

HAI 2,680      -200 -6.94 5.43MLN -0.011 DST 800          -100 -11.11 222,000 -0.003

PTL 3,640      -270 -6.91 39,800 -0.008 SPI 800          -100 -11.11 56,900 -0.002

DXV 3,240      -240 -6.90 10 -0.001 APP 6,300      -700 -10.00 4,000 -0.002

ROS 12,150    -900 -6.90 4.89MLN -0.149 FID 900          -100 -10.00 100 -0.001

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

BID 51,300    1,650 3.32 1.51MLN 1.934 SHB 7,100      600 9.23 12.07MLN 0.669

SAB 233,500  6,500 2.86 55,770 1.214 ACB 22,700    300 1.34 2.37MLN 0.488

CTG 23,550    1,100 4.90 14.70MLN 1.193 SHS 7,600      200 2.70 577,900 0.028

VHM 84,500    1,200 1.44 699,780 1.171 TVC 20,000    600 3.09 216,800 0.020

VCB 89,500    800 0.90 1.53MLN 0.864 IDJ 7,500      600 8.70 261,500 0.019

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

PLX 55,700    -500 -0.89 135,340 -0.188 VCS 66,000    -1,300 -1.93 197,200 -0.043

MSN 56,500    -500 -0.88 524,930 -0.170 NVB 9,200      -100 -1.08 1.71MLN -0.040

ROS 12,150    -900 -6.90 4.89MLN -0.149 NDN 15,600    -700 -4.29 716,700 -0.033

PGD 50,200    -3,700 -6.86 5,980 -0.097 L14 60,000    -2,000 -3.23 42,900 -0.027

BHN 74,000    -1,000 -1.33 3,540 -0.068 PVS 18,400    -100 -0.54 2.13MLN -0.025

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

CTG 23,550    1,100 4.90 341 1.193 SHB 7,100      600 9.23 84 0.669

HPG 24,200    200 0.83 244 0.161 ACB 22,700    300 1.34 54 0.488

MBB 21,400    350 1.66 184 0.242 PVS 18,400    -100 -0.54 39 -0.025

PNJ 88,500    2,300 2.67 147 0.149 NVB 9,200      -100 -1.08 16 -0.040

VCB 89,500    800 0.90 135 0.864 VCS 66,000    -1,300 -1.93 13 -0.043

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES                     

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 35.4 0.4 BUY 1,635.7 2.1

% of market 16.2% 1.1% % of market 33.6% 0.5%

SELL 14.5 0.3 SELL 562.9 4.0

% of market 6.6% 0.7% % of market 11.5% 1.0%

NET BUY (SELL) 20.9 0.1 NET BUY (SELL) 1,072.8 (1.8)        

Source: HSX, HNX 
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE 

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 114,800   -0.9 -1.8 -1.7 16,755 3,382 25.2 21.9 401,113 72.2 4.9 7.8 1.6

2 VCB VM 89,500     4.8 5.8 23.4 14,323 3,709 25.2 6.1 545,011 17.0 4.1 27.1 1.8

3 VHM VM 84,500     -7.7 -4.5 1.3 11,994 3,290 29.1 34.1 1,306,608 16.0 5.3 37.3 11.8

4 VNM VM 118,900   0.6 -6.4 -4.9 8,934 1,741 46.2 41.3 801,493 21.5 7.6 36.5 28.8

5 BID VM 51,300     28.6 25.1 58.3 8,903 4,022 18.8 12.0 780,551 24.3 3.1 13.5 0.5

6 GAS VM 95,900     -2.0 -5.1 -9.4 7,920 1,914 4.2 45.4 260,753 16.3 4.0 26.1 18.6

7 SAB VM 233,500   0.2 -8.5 -18.1 6,461 641 10.4 36.7 31,830 31.7 8.4 28.4 20.6

8 CTG VM 23,550     17.5 11.3 12.1 3,784 3,723 35.5 0.4 3,046,587 14.3 1.2 8.5 0.5

9 TCB VM 23,150     3.3 -2.1 11.8 3,496 3,500 79.7 0.0 1,088,284 8.7 1.4 17.2 2.7

10 VRE VM 33,950     -2.7 4.8 -6.1 3,329 2,272 39.7 16.1 2,594,462 32.9 2.8 8.8 6.3

11 VJC VM 146,200   1.7 6.3 11.2 3,305 524 46.4 10.4 415,434 14.8 5.6 43.3 15.1

12 HPG VM 24,200     -0.8 12.6 13.3 2,883 2,761 52.3 10.7 5,751,139 9.6 1.5 17.4 8.8

13 PLX VM 55,700     0.2 -2.1 -13.0 2,862 1,191 8.9 6.6 165,176 16.1 3.0 19.5 6.7

14 MSN VM 56,500     -0.2 -26.6 -32.9 2,850 1,169 25.8 9.9 1,360,230 12.5 2.0 20.5 7.6

15 NVL VM 55,800     1.1 -9.0 -8.2 2,334 970 23.5 31.6 320,710 17.5 2.5 15.5 4.3

16 MWG VM 115,100   3.7 -6.9 17.0 2,251 453 92.8 0.0 571,957 13.8 4.5 37.7 12.7

17 VPB VM 21,050     10.5 -5.2 8.5 2,214 2,438 72.7 0.0 1,506,973 6.3 1.3 22.7 2.5

18 MBB VM 21,400     1.4 -5.9 9.5 2,148 2,326 77.6 0.0 3,070,160 6.6 1.3 21.8 2.0

19 BVH VM 67,000     -1.0 -6.3 -20.8 2,146 742 31.9 19.5 190,914 35.5 3.0 8.7 1.2

20 HVN VM 32,600     -4.7 -8.0 -24.6 1,995 1,418 3.9 19.9 259,667 18.7 2.6 13.4 2.7

21 FPT VM 57,500     3.6 2.0 22.2 1,683 678 76.9 0.0 1,185,592 12.3 2.9 24.9 10.5

22 HDB VM 28,100     1.4 1.6 8.3 1,189 981 72.6 6.9 1,341,817 9.7 1.8 19.1 1.4

23 POW VM 11,100     -10.1 -14.0 -24.5 1,122 2,342 87.9 35.3 1,678,189 13.5 1.1 7.8 3.2

24 EIB VM 18,000     7.8 7.8 -2.7 955 1,229 94.0 0.0 87,150 34.8 1.4 4.1 0.4

25 PNJ VM 88,500     6.9 11.9 21.2 860 225 72.8 0.4 467,077 18.3 4.8 28.6 16.3

26 STB VM 10,500     4.5 -2.8 -8.3 817 1,804 96.2 11.5 2,180,178 6.8 0.7 11.1 0.7

27 TPB VM 21,500     1.4 -4.0 -6.5 767 827 53.8 0.0 138,468 7.4 1.5 22.1 1.7

28 BHN VM 74,000     -6.0 -3.3 -18.7 740 232 0.9 31.4 3,815 36.0 3.8 10.9 5.2

29 HNG VM 14,050     -3.1 -7.6 -24.1 672 1,109 16.7 48.6 282,346 N/A 1.5 -20.6 -8.0

30 KDH VM 25,600     -4.5 1.6 11.3 601 544 74.5 4.4 310,701 15.1 1.9 13.5 8.8

31 TCH VM 34,650     26.0 43.5 60.8 528 353 50.0 41.9 1,624,780 32.3 2.8 8.7 5.9

32 DHG VM 88,000     -7.9 -3.3 -16.2 496 131 5.6 45.5 14,959 19.4 3.6 19.4 15.8

33 REE VM 35,700     -2.5 -5.6 4.5 478 310 55.9 0.0 598,903 6.4 1.1 18.6 10.6

34 SBT VM 18,700     0.5 4.2 10.0 473 587 20.1 93.7 1,192,277 42.5 1.5 3.5 1.5

35 GEX VM 19,700     -1.0 -10.5 4.9 415 488 84.5 33.6 589,792 8.8 1.6 19.1 6.1

36 SSI VM 18,300     -4.7 -14.1 -26.5 401 508 83.5 45.0 1,125,648 10.3 1.0 9.4 3.7

37 PDR VM 25,350     -9.9 -3.2 -4.7 358 328 37.2 42.9 793,370 11.9 2.2 20.1 5.9

38 PPC VM 25,550     -11.7 2.2 -18.9 353 321 24.6 32.7 258,325 8.0 1.4 17.2 13.5

39 VGC VM 18,050     -1.4 -5.5 -16.0 349 448 12.3 35.6 155,381 12.9 1.3 10.1 3.6

40 LGC VM 39,500     1.3 1.3 26.4 329 193 0.6 4.0 71 23.7 2.6 11.6 3.1

41 VHC VM 40,700     2.1 4.2 -7.5 320 182 50.1 65.7 126,030 5.4 1.6 32.2 22.2

42 KBC VM 15,400     4.4 1.0 0.7 312 470 71.4 22.3 2,289,896 9.6 0.8 8.4 4.4

43 DXG VM 13,400     -1.8 -17.5 -6.4 303 519 83.9 3.5 1,386,147 4.2 0.8 25.9 8.5

44 ROS VM 12,150     -49.4 -52.6 -58.4 298 568 43.3 45.4 25,660,590 35.0 1.2 3.4 1.8

45 VPI VM 42,300     3.2 3.0 1.3 292 160 100.0 43.1 346,546 16.1 3.0 20.6 8.1

46 NLG VM 26,300     -5.7 -8.4 -3.2 283 250 62.1 0.0 326,511 12.6 1.4 11.7 5.5

47 GMD VM 22,000     -3.9 -17.0 -18.5 282 297 81.2 0.0 213,381 11.3 1.0 9.7 6.2

48 HCM VM 21,000     -7.9 -7.3 -11.4 277 306 22.2 43.3 713,900 16.3 1.5 10.2 6.2

49 PVD VM 15,150     3.4 -10.4 -11.4 275 421 49.5 29.7 2,047,859 14.2 0.5 3.3 2.1

50 SCS VM 125,000   -7.3 -22.7 -21.4 272 50 98.9 28.3 12,481 16.2 7.7 46.6 42.4

51 CII VM 23,800     4.2 -2.5 6.7 255 248 81.8 19.0 253,123 12.9 1.1 8.8 1.9

52 HT1 VM 14,550     -4.9 -6.7 -7.9 240 382 99.9 42.6 117,005 7.6 1.0 13.8 6.9

53 NT2 VM 19,000     -15.6 -19.7 -29.4 236 288 32.3 30.4 267,794 7.0 1.3 20.0 9.7

54 GEG VM 26,500     -3.8 -1.9 N/A 233 204 58.6 12.3 495,105 24.6 2.4 7.8 4.8

55 PHR VM 38,900     -27.7 -37.9 -34.9 227 135 32.5 42.9 509,311 6.1 1.7 28.8 16.2

56 HPX VM 26,350     0.2 0.2 3.3 227 200 90.3 35.2 295,765 11.8 2.1 19.3 6.4

57 DPM VM 12,750     -2.7 -11.8 -18.5 215 391 36.7 30.2 235,707 19.6 0.6 3.7 2.6

58 PAN VM 28,000     -0.7 -3.4 -4.3 209 173 78.4 4.8 29,529 13.8 1.3 9.4 3.5

59 VCF VM 182,000   -1.6 1.0 4.0 209 27 1.5 48.4 243 7.7 4.1 52.3 32.2

60 VCI VM 28,800     -9.4 -16.0 -9.1 204 164 62.2 63.7 52,992 5.7 1.3 24.7 12.7

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 10 Jan  
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
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